City of Live Oak Special Called City Council Meeting Minutes June 27, 2023

The Live Oak City Council met Tuesday, June 27, 2023, at 6:00 p.m. in City Hall located at 101 SE White Ave., Live Oak, Florida 32064 for a Special Called City Council Meeting. The following officials were present: Mayor Frank Davis, Councilmember Matt Campbell, Councilmember Tommie Jefferson, Council President David Burch, Councilmember Lynda Brown-Owens, Councilmember Tesie Allen, City Attorney Todd Kennon, City Clerk John Gill, & City Manager Larry Sessions.

Council President Burch called the meeting to order.

Council President Burch then presented the agenda for any additions, deletions, or changes. Councilmember Jefferson moved to approve the agenda as presented, which Councilmember Campbell seconded. The motion carried unanimously.

Council President Burch then opened the floor for public comment.

None herd, Council President Burch closed public comments.

Council President Burch proceeded with discussion with possible action, authorization to contract with Kurt Spitzer and Associates to analysis and prepare a district map consistent with the 2020 census and to appropriate \$14,000 to pay for services and other related redistricting expenses. Councilmember Jefferson moved to not approve (deny) the contract with Kurt Spitzer and Associates, which Councilmember Owens seconded. The motion carried unanimously.

Council President Burch then proceeded to discussion with possible council action, Resolution 2023-012, a resolution authorizing the mayor to sign an agreement with Suwannee Crossing Development for utility services outside the city limits (US 129 & I-10). Councilmember Jefferson made a motion to approve Resolution 2023-12, which Councilmember Campbell seconded. The motion carried unanimously.

With there being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

Councilmember David Burch City Council President

Attest: Mr. John Gill City Clerk